CITY OF SMITHS GROVE

106 SOUTH MAIN SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY 42171 PHONE (502) 563-4014

CITY CLERK
DOROTHY J. NEAL

MAYOR
JAMES R. GILLEY

RESOLUTION #96-1

CITY COMMISSIONERS

BILL HARDY JR.

GERALD BELCHER

SHIRLEY MARTIN

DONALD LACY

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE THE KENTUCKY GENERAL ASSEMBLY WITH POPULATION DATE REQUIRED BY KRS 81.032 AND TO CHANGE THE CLASSIFICATION OF THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE FROM A SIXTH CLASS TO A CITY OF THE FIFTH CLASS

Whereas, this body believes that the population of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky was under-calculated by the 1990 census through the ommission of the large residential subdivision, Webb Circle, and several other significant residential areas, and

WHEREAS, since the 1990 census, new industry and businessess have located in Smiths Grove creating growth in new housing and an increased number of new residents; and

WHEREAS, the City of Smiths Grove estimates that its population exceeds the 1000 persons required for designation as a City of the 5th class; and

WHEREAS, KRS 81.032 requires that the City pass a REsolution to provide the Kentucky General Assembly with population data demonstrating that the City has attained the population requirements established by Section 156 of the Constitution of the commonwealth of Kentucky for a city of the 5th class:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, believes it has attained the population necessary to be a city of the 5th class.
- 2. The City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, respectfully requests the Kentucky General Assembly to designate the City of Smiths Grove from a city of the sixth to the fifth class of cities.

Passed and approved 11th day of January, 1996 at a special called commission meeting, 9:00 a.m., City Hall.

APPROVED: Mess Refeller James R. Gilley, Mayor City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky

Dorothy J. Neal, City Clerk, City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky "EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER"